## ORDINANCE No. 183740

\*Authorize Intergovernmental Agreement with Clackamas County for construction and management of that portion of the Springwater Corridor in Clackamas County (Ordinance)

The City of Portland ordains:

## Section 1. The Council finds:

- 1. The Springwater Corridor, managed by Portland Parks & Recreation (Parks), extends from the Willamette River in Portland to milepost 21.573 in Boring, Oregon.
- 2. The portion of the trail in Clackamas County, between Dee St. and Rugg Rd. in Boring, is currently an unimproved, gravel trail.
- 3. Clackamas County Parks has been awarded \$1.2 million in Oregon Department of Transportation Enhancement funding to build the 2.2 mile Clackamas County portion of the Springwater Corridor.
- 4. Paving the trail will allow this portion of the trail to be used more effectively as a recreational and transportation corridor.
- 5. Clackamas County is willing to construct, maintain and manage the trail once construction is complete.
- 6. Clackamas County and Portland Parks & Recreation have negotiated an Intergovernmental Agreement giving Clackamas County the right to build, operate, maintain and repair the Springwater Trail in Clackamas County.

## NOW, THEREFORE, The Council Directs:

- a. The Commissioner in Charge of Parks is authorized to execute an Intergovernmental Agreement with Clackamas County for construction and management of a portion of the Springwater Corridor. Such agreement shall be in a form substantially similar to the form of agreement attached hereto, as approved as to form by the City Attorney.
- b. The Director of Parks is authorized to sign any documents or agreements requested by Clackamas County that are necessary to obtain grant funds for the construction, management or repair, both now and in the future, of the Springwater Corridor.

Section 2. The Council declares that an emergency exists in order to avoid further delay in securing funding and building the Springwater Trail in Clackamas County; therefore, this Ordinance shall be in force and effect from and after its passage by Council.

Passed by the Council: MAY 0 5 2010

Commissioner Fish

Prepared by: Zalane Nunn

April 20, 2010

LaVonne Griffin-Valade
Auditor of the City of Portland

Auditor of the City of Portland

Deputy

Agenda No. ORDINANCE NO. 183740

Title

\*Authorize Intergovernmental Agreement with Clackamas County for construction and management of that portion of the Springwater Corridor in Clackamas County (Ordinance)

	CZOSDVO GOSTADY DO GEO DO L
INTRODUCED BY Commissioner/Auditor: Nick Fish	CLERK USE: DATE FILED APR 3 0 2010
COMMISSIONER APPROVAL	LaVonne Griffin-Valade
Mayor—Finance and Administration - Adams	Auditor of the City of Portland
Position 1/Utilities - Fritz	I have been a second of the se
Position 2Works - Fish ANU BULL	By: Juran Valepour
Position 3/Affairs - Saltzman	Deputy Deputy Deputy
Position 4/Safety - Leonard	ACTION TAKEN:
BUREAU APPROVAL	nuso, et than any to non tool start worth tawattan and Refaux
Bureau: Parks and Recreation	nebrano neignapore de la
Bureau Head Zari Santner	Cuclemes unum; is welling to censuricly maintain and construction is complete.
ng baggingan i	<ol> <li>Clackemas County and Portland Parks &amp; Recreation hery</li> </ol>
Prepared by: Zalane Nunn Date Prepared: 4-20-10	Intergovernmental Agreement giving Cholumas County
Financial Impact Statement	maintain will repair the Springwater Trail in Chekamas (
Completed Amends Budget	NOW, Hitsithlore, The Coursel Preyets:
Not Required	
Portland Policy Document If "Yes" requires City Policyparagraph stated	a. The Commissioner in Charge of Process authorized t
in document. Yes No	Intergovernment Agreement with Claricana Count
OU HAR ARVANCO LOS EUDES	obino i regerentide di printipi di apresteri i orido.  ' antipi de la montali di minimi di mantali de la monta di aprestati
Council Meeting Date May 5, 2010	
City Attorney Approval	
· austral's rossus	b. I to Director of Parks is authorized to sign any docum

	AGENDA
TIME CERTAIN Start time:	l 🗖
Total amount of	of time needed: testimony and discussion)
CONSENT 🖂	
(for presentation, t	of time needed:estimony and discussion)

FOUR-FIFTHS AGENDA	COMMISSIONERS VOTED AS FOLLOWS:		
		YEAS	NAYS
1. Fritz	1. Fritz		199K 1998
2. Fish	2. Fish	10	sha
3. Saltzman	3. Saltzman		
4. Leonard	4. Leonard	oity yit be	Pas
Adams	Adams		UDD Upage 1